Lease liabilities 23.4 306.2 329.6
Provisions 31.4 (3.9) 27.5
Deferred tax liabilities 1.4 - 1.4
Other liabilities 293.5 - 293.5

Total liabilities 778.0 297.5 1,075.5

Net assets 462.9 (0.7) 462.2

Capital and reserves
Retained losses (68.3) (0.7) (69.0)
Other capital and reserves 531.2 - 531.2

Total equity 462.9 (0.7) 462.2

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

1. Basis of preparation of Condensed Interim Financial Statements (continued)

e) Impact for the period
As a result of initially applying IFRS 16, in relation to the leases that were previously classified as operating leases, the Group recognised
£282.3m of right-of-use assets and £295.4m of lease liabilities as at 30 June 2019.

In addition, in relation to those leases under IFRS 16, the Group has recognised depreciation and interest costs, instead of operating
lease expense. During the six months ended 30 June 2019, the Group recognised £28.6m of depreciation charges and £6.1m of interest
cost from these leases.

The impact on underlying EBITDA for the period ending 30 June 2019 is as follows:

As reported

£m
IFRS 16 Impact

£m

Excluding
IFRS 16 Impact

£m

Operating profit 39.9 3.4 36.5
Net finance costs (12.6) (6.1) (6.5)

Profit before tax 27.3 (2.7) 30.0

Adjustment for:
- Net finance costs 12.6 6.1 6.5
- Depreciation 37.8 28.6 9.2
- Amortisation 6.2 - 6.2

EBITDA for period 83.9 32.0 51.9

Statutory earnings per share decreased by 0.4p per share and underlying earnings per share decreased by 0.3p per share for the six
months to 30 June 2019 as a result of the adoption of IFRS 16.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

2. Revenue from contracts with customers

Set out below is the disaggregation of the Group’s revenue from contracts with customers:

 UK & Ireland Mainland Europe

Air
Handling*

SIG
Distribution

SIG
Exteriors

Ireland &
Other Total France Germany Poland Benelux Total Eliminations Total

Six months ended 30 June 2019 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Type of product
Interiors 295.2 - 28.5 323.7 124.0 191.5 71.7 53.7 440.9 - - 764.6
Exteriors - 171.9 19.0 190.9 142.3 - - - 142.3 - - 333.2
Heating, ventilation and air conditioning - - - - - - 3.0 - 3.0 159.3 - 162.3
Inter-segment revenue^ 1.8 1.8 - 3.6 4.0 - - 0.1 4.1 0.4 (8.1) -

Total underlying revenue 297.0 173.7 47.5 518.2 270.3 191.5 74.7 53.8 590.3 159.7 (8.1) 1,260.1

Revenue attributable to businesses identified
as non-core 1.2 - - 1.2 - 11.3 - - 11.3 - - 12.5

Total 298.2 173.7 47.5 519.4 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 159.7 (8.1) 1,272.6

Nature of revenue
Goods for resale 298.2 173.7 44.2 516.1 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 146.5 (8.1) 1,256.1
Construction contracts - - 3.3 3.3 - - - - - 13.2 - 16.5

Total 298.2 173.7 47.5 519.4 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 159.7 (8.1) 1,272.6

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 298.2 173.7 44.2 516.1 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 146.5 (8.1) 1,256.1
Goods and services transferred over time - - 3.3 3.3 - - - - - 13.2 - 16.5

Total 298.2 173.7 47.5 519.4 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 159.7 (8.1) 1,272.6

^ Inter-segment revenue is charged at the prevailing market rates.

* Represents the business managed from The Netherlands including the French and UK air handling businesses now including in the Air Handling operating segment (see Note 3). Further air handling product category
trading results are incorporated within the other operating segments.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

2. Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

 UK & Ireland Mainland Europe

SIG
Distribution

SIG
Exteriors

Ireland &
Other Total France Germany Poland Benelux Total

Air
Handling* Eliminations Total

Six months ended 30 June 2018 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Type of product
Interiors 357.2 - 31.6 388.8 121.1 194.9 69.8 55.4 441.2 - - 830.0
Exteriors - 185.0 20.0 205.0 138.9 - - - 138.9 - - 343.9
Heating, ventilation and air conditioning - - - - - - 2.4 - 2.4 151.2 - 153.6
Inter-segment revenue^ 6.6 1.9 0.7 9.2 4.9 0.1 - 0.1 5.1 0.1 (14.4) -

Total underlying revenue 363.8 186.9 52.3 603.0 264.9 195.0 72.2 55.5 587.6 151.3 (14.4) 1,327.5

Revenue attributable to businesses identified
as non-core 35.5 1.7 3.5 40.7 - 13.5 - - 13.5 - - 54.2

Total 399.3 188.6 55.8 643.7 264.9 208.5 72.2 55.5 601.1 151.3 (14.4) 1,381.7

Nature of revenue
Goods for resale 387.0 188.6 51.6 627.2 264.9 208.5 72.2 55.5 601.1 139.5 (14.4) 1,353.4
Construction contracts 12.3 - 4.2 16.5 - - - - - 11.8 - 28.3

Total 399.3 188.6 55.8 643.7 264.9 208.5 72.2 55.5 601.1 151.3 (14.4) 1,381.7

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 387.0 188.6 51.6 627.2 264.9 208.5 72.2 55.5 601.1 139.5 (14.4) 1,353.4
Goods and services transferred over time 12.3 - 4.2 16.5 - - - - - 11.8 - 28.3

Total 399.3 188.6 55.8 643.7 264.9 208.5 72.2 55.5 601.1 151.3 (14.4) 1,381.7

^ Inter-segment revenue is charged at the prevailing market rates.

* Represents the business managed from The Netherlands including the French and UK air handling businesses now including in the Air Handling operating segment (see Note 3). Further air handling product category
trading results are incorporated within the other operating segments.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

2. Revenue from contracts with customers (continued)

 UK & Ireland Mainland Europe

SIG
Distribution

SIG
Exteriors

Ireland &
Other Total France Germany Poland Benelux Total

Air
Handling* Eliminations Total

Year ended 31 December 2018 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Type of product
Interiors 680.1 - 60.6 740.7 242.6 403.4 151.0 108.4 905.4 - - 1,646.1
Exteriors - 378.7 39.2 417.9 280.2 - - - 280.2 - - 698.1
Heating, ventilation and air conditioning - - 0.1 0.1 - - 5.6 - 5.6 310.1 - 315.8
Inter-segment revenue^ 10.2 3.7 0.6 14.5 9.5 0.2 - 0.3 10.0 1.3 (25.8) -

Total underlying revenue 690.3 382.4 100.5 1,173.2 532.3 403.6 156.6 108.7 1,201.2 311.4 (25.8) 2,660.0

Revenue attributable to businesses identified
as non-core 51.5 3.4 3.5 58.4 - 23.5 - - 23.5 - - 81.9

Total 741.8 385.8 104.0 1,231.6 532.3 427.1 156.6 108.7 1,224.7 311.4 (25.8) 2,741.9

Nature of revenue
Goods for resale 717.8 385.8 96.0 1,199.6 532.3 427.1 156.6 108.7 1,224.7 285.8 (25.8) 2,684.3
Construction contracts 24.0 - 8.0 32.0 - - - - - 25.6 - 57.6

Total 741.8 385.8 104.0 1,231.6 532.3 427.1 156.6 108.7 1,224.7 311.4 (25.8) 2,741.9

Timing of revenue recognition
Goods transferred at a point in time 717.8 385.8 96.0 1,199.6 532.3 427.1 156.6 108.7 1,224.7 285.8 (25.8) 2,684.3
Goods and services transferred over time 24.0 - 8.0 32.0 - - - - - 25.6 - 57.6

Total 741.8 385.8 104.0 1,231.6 532.3 427.1 156.6 108.7 1,224.7 311.4 (25.8) 2,741.9

^ Inter-segment revenue is charged at the prevailing market rates.

* Represents the business managed from The Netherlands including the French and UK air handling businesses now including in the Air Handling operating segment (see Note 3). Further air handling product category
trading results are incorporated within the other operating segments.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Financial Statements

3. Segmental information

In accordance with IFRS 8 "Operating Segments", the Group identifies its reportable segments as those upon which the Group Board regularly bases its opinion and assesses performance. The air handling
businesses in France and the UK have been integrated with the European Air Handling business in 2019 and are now included in the Air Handling reportable segment. The prior period comparatives have been
reclassified on a consistent basis.

 UK & Ireland Mainland Europe

SIG
Distribution

SIG
Exteriors

Ireland &
Other Total France Germany Poland Benelux Total

Air
Handling* Eliminations Total

Six months ended 30 June 2019 £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m

Revenue
Underlying revenue 295.2 171.9 47.5 514.6 266.3 191.5 74.7 53.7 586.2 159.3 - 1,260.1
Revenue attributable to businesses identified as
non-core 1.2 - - 1.2 - 11.3 - - 11.3 - - 12.5
Inter-segment revenue^ 1.8 1.8 - 3.6 4.0 - - 0.1 4.1 0.1 (7.8) -

Total revenue 298.2 173.7 47.5 519.4 270.3 202.8 74.7 53.8 601.6 159.4 (7.8) 1,272.6

Result
Segment result before Other items 6.8 7.0 2.9 16.7 10.5 3.3 1.3 2.9 18.0 9.2 - 43.9
Amortisation of acquired intangibles  (0.7) (2.2) - (2.9) (0.5) - - (0.1) (0.6) (0.6) - (4.1)
Profits and losses on sale or closure of non-core
businesses and associated impairment charges
(Note 7) (0.6) 1.0 (0.5) (0.1) - (0.8) - - (0.8) (0.1) - (1.0)
Net operating (losses)/profits attributable to
businesses identified as non-core (Note 7) (0.8) - - (0.8) - 0.6 - - 0.6 - - (0.2)
Net restructuring costs (2.7) (3.8) - (6.5) (0.6) (5.0) - (0.1) (5.7) - - (12.2)
Other specific items 0.3 - (0.3) - (0.1) -   (0.1)  - (0.1)

Segment operating profit/(loss) 2.3 2.0 2.1 6.4 9.3 (1.9) 1.3 2.7 11.4 8.5 - 26.3

[…]

Underlying operating profit (Note 3^) 5.6 17.5 5.4 28.5 18.3 10.4 1.6 5.7 36.0 24.8 (13.3) 76.0
Property profits (1.0) - - (1.0) (0.5) (4.0) (0.1) (0.1) (4.7) (0.1) - (5.8)

Underlying operating profit before property
profits 4.6 17.5 5.4 27.5 17.8 6.4 1.5 5.6 31.3 24.7 (13.3) 70.2

^ Underlying operating profit equals segmental result before Other items.

Return on sales – LTM basis* 0.6% 4.5% 5.2% 2.3% 3.5% 1.6% 1.0% 5.3% 2.7% 7.6% n/a 2.6%

* Return on sales is also referred to as underlying operating margin.

 Property profits have been excluded to ensure both periods are presented on a comparable basis.

k) Other non-statutory measures

In addition to the alternative performance measures noted above, the Group also uses underlying EPS (as set out in Note 6) and underlying net finance costs (as set out on the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement)

18. Prior period restatements

As disclosed in Note 1, the results and balance sheet for the period ended 30 June 2018 have been restated. The following table summarises
the impacts on the Group's Financial Information.

a) Consolidated Balance Sheet

 Impact of restatements

30 June 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m

Property, plant and equipment 110.0 3.0 113.0
Deferred tax assets 25.7 (12.8) 12.9
Trade and other receivables 513.6 0.2 513.8
Other assets 747.4 - 747.4

Total assets  1,396.7 (9.6) 1,387.1

Provisions 26.0 8.6 34.6
Deferred tax liabilities 14.5 (12.8) 1.7
Other liabilities 880.9 - 880.9

Total liabilities  921.4 (4.2) 917.2

Net assets  475.3 (5.4) 469.9

Retained losses (50.5) (6.3) (56.8)
Cost of hedging reserve - 0.9 0.9
Other capital and reserves 525.8 - 525.8

Total equity  475.3 (5.4) 469.9

b) Consolidated Income Statement and Other Comprehensive Income

 Impact of restatements

Six months ended 30 June 2018
As previously

reported Adjustments As restated

 £m £m £m

Revenue 1,381.7 - 1,381.7
Cost of sales (1,015.1) - (1,015.1)
Other operating expenses (338.4) (0.3) (338.7)
Net finance costs (8.3) - (8.3)

Profit before tax  19.9 (0.3) 19.6

Income tax expense (4.5) - (4.5)

Profit after tax  15.4 (0.3) 15.1

Attributable to Equity holders of the Company (0.4) - (0.4)

Profit after tax attributable to equity holders of the Company 15.0 (0.3) 14.7

Total comprehensive income  21.1 (0.3) 20.8

Earnings per share  2.5p - 2.5p

c) Consolidated Cash Flow Statement

Six months ended 30 June 2018 Impact of restatements

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 £m £m £m

Net cash generated from operating activities 88.9 (6.7) 82.2
Net cash used in investing activities (3.1) 2.4 (0.7)
Net cash used in financing activities (14.0) 4.3 (9.7)
Other cash flows (4.5) - (4.5)

Increase in cash and cash equivalents in the year 67.3 - 67.3

Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the year 78.6 - 78.6
Effect of foreign exchange rate changes (1.3) - (1.3)

Cash and cash equivalents at end of the year 144.6 - 144.6

d) Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity

Six months ended 30 June 2018 Impact of restatements

As previously

reported Adjustments As restated
 £m £m £m

Total equity at 31 December 2017 475.8 (5.3) 470.5
Impact of adoption of IFRS 15 (0.7) - (0.7)
Impact of adoption of IFRS 9 - 0.2 0.2

Total equity at 01 January 2018 475.1 (5.1) 470.0

Profit after tax 15.4 (0.3) 15.1
Other movements in equity (15.2) - (15.2)

Total equity at 30 June 2018 475.3 (5.4) 469.9

DRAFT OF 28th August – STRICTLY PRIVATE AND CONFIDENTIAL

INDEPENDENT REVIEW REPORT TO SIG PLC

Introduction

We have been engaged by the Company to review the condensed set of financial statements in the half-yearly financial report
for the six months ended 30 June 2019 which comprises the Condensed Consolidated Income Statement, the Condensed
Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income, the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet, the Condensed Consolidated
Cash Flow Statement, the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and the related explanatory notes 1 to 18.